Code, control means an interest, or aggregate interests, in shares carrying 30 per cent. or more of the voting

rights of a company, irrespective of whether the interest or interests gives de facto control.

Before Admission, the Concert Party will, in aggregate, be interested in 352,500,000 Existing Ordinary

Shares, representing approximately 58.75 per cent. of the then issued ordinary share capital of the Company.

Following completion of the Acquisition and the Placing, the Concert Party will, in aggregate, be interested

in 169,708,809 New Ordinary Shares, representing approximately 36.36 per cent. of the voting rights

attaching to the Enlarged Issued Share Capital. The table below shows the interests of each member of the

Concert Party in the Existing Ordinary Shares and in the New Ordinary Shares following completion of the

Acquisition, Placing and Admission.

27

ORA Concert Party
No. of New

Ordinary
Shares post %. of New
issue of the Ordinary No. of New

Number of %. of Consideration Shares post Ordinary % of
Existing Existing Number of Shares and issue of the Number of Shares Enlarged

Ordinary Ordinary Consideration the Share Consideration Placing following Issued
Shares Shares Shares Consolidation Shares Shares Admission Share Capital

ORA 271,500,000 45.25 226,212,439 99,542,487 27.65 29,892,989 129,435,476 27.73

Robert Quested 55,000,000 9.17 – 11,000,000 3.06 1,833,333 12,833,333 2.75

Richard Griffiths(1) 22,000,000 3.67 – 4,400,000 1.22 20,000,000 24,400,000 5.23

Michael Bretherton(2) 2,000,000 0.33 – 400,000 0.11 800,000 1,200,000 0.26

Beatrice Hollond 500,000 0.08 – 100,000 0.03 200,000 300,000 0.06

Annnabel Ede-Golightly 1,500,000 0.25 – 300,000 0.08 – 300,000 0.06

James Ede-Golightly – 0.00 – – 0.00 200,000 200,000 0.04

William Orgee – 0.00 – – 0.00 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.21

Nikki Cooper – 0.00 – – 0.00 40,000 40,000 0.01
————— ————— ————— ————— ————— ————— ————— —————
352,500,000 58.75 226,212,439 115,742,487 32.15 53,966,322 169,708,809 36.36

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
1. Includes 20,000,000 New Ordinary Shares to be held through a derivative financial instrument with Cantor Index Limited.

2. Includes 600,000 New Ordinary Shares to be held jointly by Michael Bretherton and the EBT.

The Panel has been consulted and has agreed that it will not require the Concert Party, individually
or collectively, to make a general offer for shares in the Company as a result of the issue of the Placing
Shares or the Consideration Shares on the basis that on 25 June 2007 the independent Shareholders

[…]

that new investors will be prepared to subscribe for New Ordinary Shares at the same price as the Placing

Price or higher.

Dividends

There can be no assurance as to the level of any future dividends. The declaration, payment and amount of

any future dividends of the Company are subject to the discretion of the Shareholders or, in the case of

interim dividends, to the discretion of the directors of the Company at the time in question, and will depend

upon, among other things, the Enlarged Group’s earnings, financial position, cash requirements, availability

of profits, as well as provisions for relevant laws or generally accepted accounting principles from time to

time.

41

PART IV

INFORMATION ON THE CONCERT PARTY

The parties described in this Part IV are deemed to be acting in concert under the terms of the Code.

ORA Concert Party
No. of New

Ordinary
Shares post %. of New
issue of the Ordinary No. of New

No. of %. of Consideration Shares post Ordinary % of
Existing Existing No. of Shares and issue of the No. of Shares Enlarged

Ordinary Ordinary Consideration the Share Consideration Placing following Issued
Shares Shares Shares Consolidation Shares Shares Admission Share Capital

ORA 271,500,000 45.25% 226,212,439 99,542,487 27.65% 29,892,989 129,435,476 27.73%

Robert Quested 55,000,000 9.17% – 11,000,000 3.06% 1,833,333 12,833,333 2.75%

Richard Griffiths(1),(4) 22,000,000 3.67% – 4,400,000 1.22% 20,000,000 24,400,000 5.23%

Michael Bretherton(1),(2),(5) 2,000,000 0.33% – 400,000 0.11% 800,000 1,200,000 0.26%

Beatrice Hollond(1) 500,000 0.08% – 100,000 0.03% 200,000 300,000 0.06%

Annnabel Ede-Golightly(3) 1,500,000 0.25% – 300,000 0.08% – 300,000 0.06%

James Ede-Golightly(1),(2) – 0.00% – – 0.00% 200,000 200,000 0.04%

William Orgee – 0.00% – – 0.00% 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.21%

Nikki Cooper – 0.00% – – 0.00% 40,000 40,000 0.01%
————— ————— ————— ————— ————— ————— ————— —————
352,500,000 58.75% 226,212,439 115,742,487 32.15% 53,966,322 169,708,809 36.36%

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Notes:

1. Richard Griffiths, Michael Bretherton, James Ede-Golightly and Beatrice Hollond are directors of ORA, which owns

100 per cent. of the issued share capital of ORA Guernsey.

2. Michael Bretherton and James Ede-Golightly are also directors of ORA Guernsey.

3. Annabel Ede-Golightly is the mother of James Ede-Golightly.

4. Includes 4,400,000 New Ordinary Shares representing 0.94 per cent. (following Admission) held directly by Richard Griffiths

(including family holdings) whereby Mr. Griffiths controls the voting rights over these shares. The balance of 20,000,000 New

[…]

Name Options Exercise Price Exercise Date

John Samuel

– New Options 2,400,000 5.00p 29/06/2020

Antony Odell

– Replacement Options 8,307,608 0.73p 06/01/2020

– New Options 1,187,200 5.00p 29/06/2020

Save for the New Options and Replacement Options set out above, none of the Directors nor Proposed

Directors hold any options to subscribe for, nor warrants exercisable into, New Ordinary Shares.

76

6.6 Except as described above, none of the Directors, nor Proposed Directors, nor members of their

families, has a related financial product (as defined in the AIM Rules) referenced to the New Ordinary

Shares.

7. Substantial Shareholders

7.1 The Company is aware that, in addition to the holdings referred to in paragraph 6 above, the following

persons have, at the date of this document, an interest in, or will following Admission (including,

inter alia, full subscription under the Placing) be interested in, three per cent. or more of the Enlarged

Issued Share Capital:

Number
of New

Percentage of Ordinary Percentage
Number of issued share Shares in the of the

Existing capital at the Enlarged Enlarged
Ordinary date of this Issued Share Issued Share

Name Shares document Capital Capital

ORA (Guernsey) Limited 271,500,000 45.25 129,435,476 27.73

Techtran Group Limited – – 71,703,123 15.36

The Northern Entrepreneurs Fund LLP – – 30,512,434 6.54

Nora Powel 116,000,000 19.33 27,066,667 5.80

IP Venture Fund – – 24,794,730 5.31

University of Leeds – – 24,509,873 5.25

Richard Griffiths* 22,000,000 3.67 24,400,000 5.23

* Includes 20,000,000 New Ordinary Shares in which Richard Griffiths has an economic interest only by way of a derivative

financial instrument, further details of which are set out in Part IV of this document.

7.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 7.1, the Company is not aware of any person or persons who either

alone or, if connected, jointly who currently or, following the completion of the Placing, will (directly

or indirectly) exercise or could exercise control over the Company. The Company is a party to a

relationship agreement with ORA which is to be amended and restated by the Restated Relationship